

8/236-5

No. 25470-4-III

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

A.N.J., A Minor,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

George M. Ahrend
WSBA No. 25160
Dano Gilbert & Ahrend PLLC
P.O. Box 2149
100 E. Broadway Ave.
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-8426

Attorneys for Appellant

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Chronology	5
II. Substance of September 17, 2004, meeting	8
III. Summary of representation by Mr. Anderson.....	11
IV. Motion to withdraw guilty plea.....	13
ARGUMENT	17
I. The trial court’s findings of fact are unsupported by substantial evidence	17
II. The trial court erred by not allowing A.N.J. to withdraw his guilty plea where the plea was entered through ineffective assistance of counsel.....	18
A. Mr. Anderson’s failure to establish a confidential attorney-client relationship with A.N.J., apart from the influence of his parents, falls below an objective standard of reasonableness and has prejudiced A.N.J.	21
B. Mr. Anderson’s complete failure to investigate A.N.J.’s case falls below an objective standard of reasonableness and has prejudiced A.N.J.	24
C. Mr. Anderson’s failure to consult an expert witness falls below an objective standard of reasonableness and has prejudiced A.N.J.	27

D. Mr. Anderson’s affirmative misstatement of the consequences of the plea falls below an objective standard of reasonableness and has prejudiced A.N.J.	29
III. The trial court erred by failing to inquire about A.N.J.’s understanding of First Degree Child Molestation and Sexual Contact when his plea was originally entered	30
CONCLUSION.....	32
APPENDIX: Analysis of time spent by Douglas Anderson on A.N.J.’s case	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

In re Davis, 152 Wn. 2d 647, 101 P.3d 1 (2004).....20

In re Pirtle, 136 Wn. 2d 467, 965 P.2d 593 (1998)20

In re Stenson, 142 Wn. 2d 710, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....27

In re Welfare of Bryan, 24 Wn. App. 426, 601 P.2d 969 (1979).....19

Nordstrom Credit, Inc., v. Department of Revenue, 120 Wn. 2d 935,
845 P.2d 1331 (1993).....17

Public Util. Dist. No. 2 v. American Foreign Trade Zone Indus.,
2007 Wash. LEXIS 125 (Wash. Sup. Ct., Feb. 1, 2007)19

State v. Bao Sheng Zhao, 157 Wn. 2d 188, 137 P.3d 835 (2006).....20

State v. Carter, 56 Wn. App. 217, 783 P.2d 589 (1989).....20

State v. Jensen, 125 Wn. App. 319, 104 P.3d 717 (2005)20

State v. Mendoza, 157 Wn. 2d 582, 141 P.3d 49 (2006)19

State v. S.M., 100 Wn. App. 401, 996 P.2d 1111 (2000)..... 19-20, 24, 30

State v. Stowe, 71 Wn. App. 182, 858 P.2d 267, 269 (1993).....20, 29

State v. Taylor, 83 Wn. 2d 594, 521 P.2d 699 (1974)19

State v. West, 139 Wn. 2d 37, 983 P.2d 617 (1999)20

Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674,
104 S. Ct. 2052 (1984).....20, 27

Statutes

RCW 9A.44.010.....31

RCW 9A.44.083.....25, 31

RCW 10.101.030 24-25

Court Rules

CrR 4.2.....	18-19, 30
JuCR 7.6.....	18-19

Other Authorities

American Civil Liberties Union of Washington, <i>The Unfulfilled Promise of Gideon: Washington's Flawed System of Public Defense for the Poor</i> (Mar. 2004) ¹	1
Armstrong, Ken, et al., "An Unequal Defense: The Failed Promise of Justice for the Poor," <i>Seattle Times</i> (Apr. 4-6, 2004) ²	1
Institute of Judicial Administration & American Bar Ass'n, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards</i> , reprinted in, American Bar Ass'n, Criminal Justice Section, <i>Juvenile Justice Standards Annotated: A Balanced Approach</i> (Robert E. Shepherd, Jr., ed., 1996)	21-22, 25-28
National Legal Aid & Defender Ass'n, <i>Guidelines for Negotiating and Awarding Governmental Contracts for Criminal Defense Services</i> (1984) ³	26-28
National Legal Aid & Defender Ass'n, <i>Performance Guidelines for Criminal Defense Representation</i> (1995) ⁴	26
Washington Defender Ass'n, <i>Standards for Public Defense Services</i> (Oct. 1989) ⁵	21-22, 24-25

¹ (Available at http://www.aclu-wa.org/library_files/Unfulfilled%20Promise%20of%20Gideon.pdf.)

² (Available at <http://seattletimes.nwsource.com/news/local/unequaldefense/>.)

³ (Available at http://www.nlada.org/Defender/Defender_Standards/Negotiating_And_Awarding_ID_Contracts.)

⁴ (Available at http://www.nlada.org/Defender/Defender_Standards/Performance_Guidelines.)

⁵ (Available at <http://www.defensenet.org/resources/WDAstand.htm>.)

Washington State Bar Ass'n, *Report of the WSBA Blue
Ribbon Panel on Criminal Defense* (May 15, 2004)⁶ 1, 22, 25-26
